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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATR OF MEW MEXICO

CASE No. 3410
Order No. R-3084

NOMENCLATURR

. APPLICATICN OF PENNZOIL COMPANY
* FOR THE CREATION OF A NEW POOL
 AND FOR SPECIAL POOL RULES, LEA
. COUNTY, NEW NEXICO.

QRDER GY THE CoWMSSION
| BX_THR COGESIONS

3 This cause came ¢cn for hearing at 9 a.m. on June S, 1966,
. at Santa Fe, New Mexico, befor: Examiner Rlvig A, Uts,

BOW, on this__ 30th day of June, 1966, the Commisgion, a
- quorum being present, having considered the teastimony, the record,
tand the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

EINpSs

3; (1} That due mhlic notiss having besn yiven as fequirsa by
- law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subjsot
nattex therecf.

{2) That the applicant, Pennzcoll Compny, seeke the creation
of 3 new oll pool for Morvow production in bea Cuebiy, New Maxico,
inciuding a provision forxr €G-acre zpacing units and 2 bimi!iog
gas-0il ratio of 12,000 to 1,

(2) That the Peurcoll Conpany Bridges-Stats well Ho, i,
located in Unit & of Saction 1), Towoship 17 South, Range 24
Exxt, 8MHM, Lea County, ¥Haw ilexiczo, har Slganvared = separatw
conmaon source Of supply which shouwld be dz2signated the North
Vacuum~-Morrew Pool; that fhe werticozl lisics of said pool
should be the Morrow zorz o0 vhe fennsylvanian formation in
the intezrval froam 11,749 feat 310 12,132 feat on the log of 53178
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Pennzoil Company Bridges-State Well No. l; and that the horizontal
limits of sajid pool should be the N/2 NR/4 of Bection 11, Township
17 Socuth, Range 34 East, NMHPM, lLea County, New Nexico.

(4) That the applicant has established that one well in the

‘Berth Vacuum-Norrow Pool can efficiently and economically drain

and develop 80 acres,

{5) "hat in crfer tc prevent the economic loss caused by

the drilling of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augmentation of

‘'xisk arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells,

to prevent reduced recovery which might result from the drilling

of too few wells, and to otherwise prevent waste and protect
correlative rights, snecial rules and regulations providing for

- CO-acre spacing units should be promulgated for the North Vacuum-
‘Morrow Pool.

(6) That the special rules and regulations should provide

for limited well locations in order to assure orderly development
" of the poel and protect correlative riglts.

{(7) That the special rules and regulations should provide

for a limiting gas-oll ratic of 12,000 to 1 in order to allow
- each cperator in the pool the opportunity to use his just and
- equitable share of the reservoir energy.

(8) 'That the top of the perforations in the Morrow zone of

" the Pennsylvanian formation in the Pennzoil Company Bridges-State
, Well No. 1 is at 11,960 feet; that the special rules and regula-

" tions should therefore provide for an &0-acre proportional factor

e e T s i e g we ot

($) That in order tz prevent undue cissipation of the
resexrvoir energy and waste cf oil and gas, ths special rulez and
regulations should prohibit the flaring or venting of gag within
a reasonable time after the issuvancz of thiszs order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERBD:

(1) That a new pool in Lea Couniy, New Mexico, classifisd
ag an ol pool for Morrow production, Lt povaoy Cr#altad and
degigrated the Morth Vacuum-Morvow ?Paol, with vertical limits
comprising the Morrow rone of the Pennsylivanian forzsation in the
interval freom 11,745 fest o 12,1057 {sxt oo the loy of the
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Pennzoil Company Bridges-State Well No. 1, located in Unit A of
Sectior 11, Township 17 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County,
New Mexico, and horizontal limits comprising the N/2 NE/4 of
Section 11, Towmship 17 South, Range 34 Bast, NMPM, Lea County,
Mew Mexico. ‘

(2) That Special Rules and Regulations for the North Vacuum—
Morrow Pool are hereby promulgated as follows:

SPECIAL RULEES AND REGULATIONS
FOR THR

—BORTH VACUUM-MORROW POOL

RILE 1. Rach well completed or recompleted in the North
- Vacuum~-Morrow Pool or in the Morrow zone of the Pennaylvanian
' formation within one mile thereof, and not nearer ta or within
' the limits of another designated Morrow oil pool, shall be
' gpaced, drilled, operated, and produced in accordance with the
- Special Rules and Regulations hereinafter set forth.

: MILE 2. Bach well shall be located on a standard uait

" containing 80 scres, more or less, consisting of the H/2, 8/2,
B/2, or W/2 of a governmental quarter section; provided, however,
that nothing contained herein shall be construed as prohibiting

’ the 4rilling of a well on each of the quarter-quarter sections

- in the unit.

RULB 3. The Secretary-Dirsctor orf the Commission may grant
an exception to the requirements of kule 2 without notice and
hearing when an application has been filed for a non-standard unit
comprising a3 governmental quarter-cquarter section or lot or the
unorthodox size or shape of the tract is due to a variation in
the legal subdivision of the United States Public Land Surveys.
All operatorz offsetting the provoged non-standard unit shall be
notified of the application by reylstered or certified mail, an4
the application shall stats that such notice has been furnished.
The Secretary-Director may agurove the application upon raceipt
of written waivers from all offszet operatore or if no ofiszat
operator has entered an ¢Objection to the formation of the non-
standayrd unit within 3¢ daysg afrer the vescretary-birector has
recelved the application,

RULE 4. Bach wall zhall we 1o
center of e¢ither guarter -guarter zzc

ted within 150 feet of the
n in the BO-acre unit,
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RULE 5, The Secretary-Director may grant an exception to

- the requirements of Rule 4 without notice and hearing when an
- application has been tiled for an unorthodox location necessitated

- by topographical) conditions or the recompletion of a well previ-

" ously drilled to another horizon. All operators cffsetting the

proposed location shall be notified of the application by

"registered or certified mail, and the application shall state

that such notice has been furnished. The Sscretary-Director may
approve the application upon receipt of written waivers from ail
opsrators offsetting the proposed location or if no objection to

© the unorthodox location has been entered within 20 days after
i the Secretary-Director has received the application.

RULE 6. A standard proration unit (79 through 81 acres)

" shall be assigned an 80-acre proportional factor of 6.67 for

‘allowable purposes, and in the event there is more than one well
.on an 80-acre proration unit, the cperator may produce the allow-

~able assigned to the unit from the wells on the unit in any
- proportion.

The allowable assigned to a non-standard proration

iunit shall bear the same ratio to a standard allowable as the

acreage in suck non-standard unit bears to 80 acree.

RULE 7. The limiting gas-oil ratio shall be 12,000 cubic

feet of gas for each barrel of oil produced.

RULE 8., No gas shall be flared or vented on or after July 15,

11966; provided, however, that any well completed in the subject
' poel after July 15, 1966, shall be given 30 days in which to make
:beneficial use of the produced casinghead gas.

RULE 9. The Secretary-Director of the Commission may grant
an exception to the reguirements of Rule 8 without notice and
nearing when an apvelication has hean filed sstiing fovth the
racte and cigcussiances justifyins oz @rcontion o e Geiadoicoy
such action 1s necessary to pravant wastas e orntsct coevelative
zighta,.

I L5 FUREHER ORDERED:

{1} <nat Lnhz ieecations o 31 uids pengepl fo iDL L

o comnletad in the Horth Yacoue-Mozgow veod o e che Morrow

SOTE OF Lo Umansivans ol LoTeAaTiony o Lihan ones oyl T ey
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are hereby approved; that the operator of any well having an
unorthodox location shall notify the Hobbs District Office of
_the Commission in writing of the name and location of the well
‘on or before July 15, 1966. ‘

(2) That each well presently &rtlling to or completedé in
' the Borth Vacuum-Morrow Pool or in the Morrow zone of the
 Fennsylvanian formation within one wile theieoi shall receivs
-a 40-acre allowable until a Form C-102 dedicating =C acres to
“the well has been filed with the Commission.

E {(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
- entry of such further orders as the Commission way deen neces-
 SATY.

i DONME at Santa Fe, Rew Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
" dusignated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
KQOIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

airman




RHODES AND McCALLISTER

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

JERRY P. RHODES
ORVILLE C. MCCALLISTER, JR.

0il Conservation Commission
BRox 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
Secretary Director

Gentlemen:

619 SIMMS BUILDING

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101
TELEPHONE 243-9746

May 13, 1966

VAN

HAIE OFFICE O

"5 May 16 An€ 26

I am enclosing an original and two copies of an
Application on behalf of Pennzoil Company. Would you please
docket this Application for yonr next scheduled examiner
hearing. As this case involves a state lease, I am forwarding
a copy of the Application to the State Land Office. I also am
forwarding a copy of the Application to your Hobbs district

Rhodes, McCallister & Durrett

N

/

office,
Very truly yours,
A ’ N
by Nt
“J. M. Durrett, Jr.
JMLD:ab
encls,

cc: State Land Office
0Oil & Gas Division
Attention: Mr, Ted Bilberry
Box 1148
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Oil Conservation Commission
Attention: Joe D. Ramey, Supervisor

DOCKET A LED
///‘/

Tate
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3 PPLICATION

APPLICA - ——

COUNT ONE
Company, by

i

!
COMES NOW the applicant, Pennzoil

its attorneys, Rhodes, McCallister & purrett, and

STy

‘ and through

respe ctfully states:

1.
{f the

plicant is the owner and operator ©

The 2p
11 No. 1 jocated in Unit A, 660 feet from the

Bridges _State We
nll, Township

east line of Sectio

north line and 660 feet from the
17 South, Range 34 East, NMEM, Lea County, New MexicCoO.

1.

The subject well was drilied o the Devonian For-
as subsér-

e IR

productive in said formation and W

mation but was non-
4 in the Atoka Zon

e of the

pack and complete

quently plugged
s in the MoYTOW

MOTTOW Formation with the top of the perforation

Formation at approximately 11,960 feet.

1l.

The subject well has discovered & new separate
cornmon Sour ce of supply which chould be designa.ted an Atoka

RHODES AND
MCCALL!STER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
610 SIMMS BUILDING
ALBUQUERQUE.
NEw MEXICO a710!

0il Pool. |
!




RHODES A~ND
MCCALLISTER
ATTCPNEYS AT LAW
819 SIMMS BUILDING
ALBUQUERQUE.
NEW MEXtce 27103

Iv.

The subject well is presently the only well com-
pleted in the subject pool.

- V.

One well in the subject pool can efficiently ard
economically drain and develop 80 acres.

VI.

The subject pool can be efficiently and economically

drained and developed with a limiting gas-oil ratio of 12, 000 to one.
VIIL.

Well locations no nearer than 330 feet to a quarter
guarter section line will adequately protect correlative rights in
the subject pool.

WHEREFORE, the applicant requests the Commission
to enter its order creating a new oil pool for Atoka production and
promulgating special rules and rcogulations governing said pool
establishing therein 80-acre spacing and proration units ard a ]
limiting gas-oil ratio of 12,000 to one.

COUNT TWO
In the alternative, applicant states:
I

The subject well should be classified as a gas well

and a new Morrow gas pool should be created.

WHEREXFORYE, the applicant requests the Commission

A nrmbav AFa AeAd A A
vl —dave e ava [ EOR S )

255ifying the subject well as a gas well and
creating 2 new Morrow gas pool,

Rhodes, McCallister & Durrett

L s S . ~
By NV
“J. M. Durrett, Jr,




GOVERMNOR
JACK M, CAMPBELL
CHAIRMAN

State of Net Mexico
®il Conservation Commission
LAND COMMISSIONER

GUYTON 8, HAYS
MEMBER

shoy
(s “,
S “
e I
PN v’
o .
S
PIEN

",4 e e STATE GEOLOGIST
! A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

June 30, 1966

Mr. James M. Durrett, Jr.
Rhodes, McCallister & Durrett

Attorneys at Law Re: Case No. 3;;0
619 Simms Building Order No._ R-3084
Albuquerque, New Mexico Applicant:

PENNZOIL COMPANY

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referencad Commission
order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

o FPen, ()

L., N _Janles N
] ‘ _
A. L. PORTER, J=. /‘

Secrotary-Director

ALP/ir
Carbon copy of order also sent tos
Hobbs OCC x

Artesia 0CC__
Aztec OCC

Other Mr., John Hoover

e
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W.P. MARSHALL, Pazsioent
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D MDA134 LONG PD"M"DLAND TEX 7 408 P CST=
NEW MEXTCO OTL CONSERVVATTON comm;ss;oaﬁ
SANTAFE NMEX= "6 Juy 8 A8 31

MAW OFFICE 0CO

ATTN MR DANIEL S NUTTER RE CASE #2‘10 PENNZOIL NEW
POOL AND °PE€AL RULES LEA COUNTY NEW MEX!COq. MOB!L

lL CORPORAT!ON 1S THE OWNER OF SUBSTANTIAL ACREAGE ™

THE AREA ur r:-.wwz.uu. uu. LUMFANY'b BHIDth—bIAIt WtLL
#1 TN UNIT A SECT!ON 31 TOWNSHTP 17 SOUTH RANGE 34
EAST LEA COUNTY, NEW hEMCDQ 1T 18 MOB!L'S POSlTlON

THAT CONDTTTONS TN THE FTELD ARE NOW PREMATURE FOR THE

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGCGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE
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ADOPTTON OF OTL FTELD RULESe BUT TF THE COMMTSSTON TS
OF A MTND TO ADOPT SUCH RULES MOBTL RECOMMENDS €TL
UNTTS NO SMALLER THAN 160 ACRESe MOBTL AT THTS TTME
'FAVORS CLASSTETCATTON OF PRODUCTTON FROM THTS POOL AS

IRA B ST!TT JR DIVlSION OPERAT'ONS ENGINEER MDBIL

THF COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE




Docket No. 14-66

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - JUNE 8, 1966

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROCM,

STATE IAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner, or
Daniel S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

\\\ CASE 3410:
N

CASE 3411:

CASE 3412:

Application of Pennzoil Company for the creation of a new pool
and for special pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new oil pool
for Morrow production for its Bridges-State Well lio. 1 in Unit A
of Section 11, Township 17 South, Range 34 East, Lea County,

New Mexico, and for the promulgation of special pool rules there-
for including a provision for 80-acre spacing and a limiting
gas-oil ratio of 12,000 to one. In the alternative, applicant
requests that the subject well be CL&SSlfled as a gas well and

4 new Morrow gas pool be created.

Application of SEC Operating for a waterflood project, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority
to institute a waterflood project by the injection of water into
the Yates formation through one well in Unit A of Section 14,
Township 20 South, Range 33 East, Teas Pool, Lea County,

New Mexico. Applicant further seeks an administrative procadure
whereby said project could be expanded to include additional

lands and injection wells in Sections 11, 13, 14 and 15, Township
20 South, Range 33 East, under cooperatlve offset operatlng
agreements.

hpplication of SEC Operating for an exception to Commission Order
No. R-111-A, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant; in the above-
styled cause, seeks an exception to the notash-nil area casing

ard cementing rules as set forth in Commission Order No. R-111-A.
Pppllcant proposes to drill and complete a well in Unit D of
Secticn 14, Township 2C Scuth, Range 22 East; Teas Ponl, Tea County,
New Mexico, with surface ca31ng set at approx1matc’; Q50 feet, cement
circulated, and production casing set at approximately 3400 feet
and cemented tc approximately 2500 feet above the casing point.

The well would be plugged and abandoned in accordance with the
provisions of Order No. R-111-A.

CASE 3261 (Reopened):

In the matier of Case No. 3201 bcing reopencd 2t the request of
Amerada Petroleum Corporation to consider the amendemnt of the
special rules for the Jenkins-Cisco Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,
to provide for 160-acre il proration units. Applicant also seeks
the extension of said pool to include certain lands in Township

9 South, Ranges 34 and 35 East. The present temporary special
rules promulgated by Order No. R-2931 in Case 3261 provide for
80-acre proration units, and are subject to reconsideration in
July, 1966.
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JUNE 8, 1966, EXAMINER HEARING

CASE 3413:

CASE 3414:

CASE 3415:

CASE 3416:

Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for a waterflood
project; Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood project by the
injection of water into the Permo-Pennsylvanian zone through three
injection wells located in Section 3, Township 15 South, Range

33 East, Saunders Permo-Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Phillips Petroleum Company for salt water disposal,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water in the lower
San Andres formation, below the oil-water contact, in the follow-
ing wells, Vacuum Field, Lea County, New Mexico:

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST
Phillips Hale No. 11, Unit K Secticn 35

TOWNNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST

Phillips Santa Fe No. 97, Unit N Section 33
Phillips Santa Fe No. 86, Unit C Section 26
Phillips Santa Fe No. 58, Unit G Section 35

Applicant further seeks establishment of an administrative procedure
whereby additional wells could be placed on salt water disposal
below the oil-water contact in the San Andres formation of the
Vacuum Field.

Application of Sun 0il Company for a non-standard gas proration
unit, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval of a 790-acre non-standard gas proration
unit comprising all of Section 5 and 150 acres in the eastern
portion of Section 6, Township 22 South, Range 23 East, Indian
Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, Eddy County,; New Mexico.

Said unit would be dedicated to applicant's Bogle Flats Unit Well
No. B located in Unit G of said Section 5. Although applicant
has drilled a non-commercial well in the NE/4 of said Section 6,
it contends that there are approximately 150 acres in said Section
6 which are underlain by the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas
Pool.

Application of Signal 0il & Gas Company for a dual completion and
salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks approval of the dual completion (conven-
tional) of its State "AP" Well No. 1 located in Unit I of Section
17, Township 10 South, Range 34 East, Simanola-Pennsylvanian Pool,
Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to produce 0il from

the Pennsylvanian formation through perforations from 9962 feet to
336G feet and to dicpese of produeed salt water inte the San Andres
and Glorieta formations through the annulus between the 8 5/8 inch

and the S 1/2 inch casing in the interval from 4100 feet to 9260 feet.

CASE 2844 (Reopened):

.\

In the matter of Case No. 2844 being reopened pursuant to the pro-
visions of Order No. R-2627, which order established temporary
320-acre gas proration units for the Teas~Pennsylvanian Gas Pool,

Lea County, New Mexico, for a period of one year from the date of
first pipeline connection. The Commission will consider indefinite
extension of Order R-262% in the absence of evidence to the contrary.




race 1
3 BEFORE THE
5 z NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
oY >
; — z Santa Fe, New Mexico
e June 8, 1966
8
h s % EXAMINER  HEARING
g = - 8
, — kB 3
; - T N B T N N NN
f - =2 g i )
e IN THE MATTER OF: )
o w 2
- - s ¢ 3 . . . )
, z 2 Application of Pennzoil Company for )
4 =0 & 3 the creation of a new pool and for )
=23 special pool rules, Lea County, )
- o :
; — 4 g New Mexico. )
;= f oy ) Case No.__3410
as o % )
-~ b xs e )
' 7 g
o= 2 ;
> 3§ 3
B E 5 ¢ ;
E O T )
_ ¢ =
~ = = 32
L ] < 32
1 ’ ) a> S 2
b — | % = . . .
BEFORE: Elvis A. Utz, Examiner
e
- TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
|
|




Page 1

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

EXAMINER EEARING
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1120 SIMMS BLDG. & P.O, BOX 1092 & PHONE 243.6691 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

1203 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST ® PMONE 2561294 ¢ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

SPECIALIZING IN:

MR. UTZ: The next case is 3410.

MR. HATCH: Application of Pennzoil Company for the
creation of a new pool and for special pool rules, Lea County,
New Mexico.

MR. DURRETT: If the Examiner please, J. M.
Durrett, Junior of the firm of Rhodes, McAllister and Durrett,
appearing for the applicant. I will have one witness, Mr.
Kenneth R. Huddleston.

MR, 0OTZ: Will you stand and be sworn, please?

(Witness sworn.)

MR. UTZ: Are there other appearances in this case?

MR. HOOVER: John Hoover with Gulf. We have a
statement we would like to make.

MR. UTZ: You may proceed.

KENNETH R. HUDDLESTON

called as a witness, having been first duvly sworn, was examined

and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. DURRETT:

0 Will vou please state your name and position for

the record?

A I am Kenreth R, Huddleston, engineer for Pennzoil

in Midland, Texas.

0 And you are a petroleum enginecr, Mr. Huddleston?
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A That's right.

0 Have you testified before this Commission as an
expert witness before?

A Yes.

MR. DURRETT: Are the witness's qualifications
acceptable to the Examiner?

MR. UTZ: Yes, sir. I believe he's qualified
previously.

Q (By Mr. Durrett) Mr. Huddleston, will you please
briefly state to the Commission what‘Pennzoil Company is seeking
in this case?

A Well, briefly, what we're asking for is that this
well be classified as an 0il well with a GOR limit of
12,000 to one. This well was originally drilled as a
Devonian test, and in the process of drilling, why we tested a
zone in the Morrow, and at the time that we took the drillstem
test, why it was rather inconclusive because of the fact that
we had more bottomhole pressure than we had hvdrostatic fluid
in the o0il, so we did not properly test the zone; and at that
time we thought that possibly the reservoir was gas, but when
we came back and completed it, why then additional data

indicated that it prohably was o0il with real high ratio.

0 Mr, Huddleston, is Pennzoil Company, in this case,

. . . |
seeking first to have special pool rules promulgated by the '

|
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commission providing for 8(Q-acre spacing aud a gas-oil ratio

2
]
£ of 12,000 to one; and then in the alternative if the Commission
3
(¥4
g would not see fit to do that, for the creation of a gas pool,
> 8
<5 % &g | is that correct?
. % Zs A That is correct.
= & §§ 0 Do you have a plat of this area, Mr.’Huddleston?
a = 28
3 E e 3 A Yes.
S0 i §e
= = 33 (Whereupon, Pennzoil's
g #d Exhibit No. 1 was marked
= @ gy for identification.)
Qo = 09:
b = Nk - .
— £ 3° 0 Has that been marled as Exhibit No. 1?
> 32
= S of A This is marked as Exhibit J.
] c: ';
> ¢ g§ Q Would you please briefly state to the Examiner
= I if
o x . -
;; 7 z2 just whit that shows?
a ¥ g3
. — “ =2

A Well, this is a plat of a portion of Township 17
South, Range 34 East, and in particular, covering Section 11.
It shows an 80-acre tract in the North Half of the Northeacst
Ouarter which belongs to Pennzoil, and we drilled a well G40
out of the north and east, as I previouslv stated, which was

a Devonian test, wnhich is indicated on this plat.

O Is that your Bridges-State Well No. 172

A That 1s correct.

O That is in Section 11 of 17 South, 34 East?
A That's right, Unit A,

9] How is that indicated on the nlat?




[
z
kS
7]
o
~
=

PAGE 5

-

—

The tract is outlined in yellow and the well is \

circled in red.

Q

and tne plat also is a lease ownership plat, is

that correct?

A

plat.

Q

Yes. AS far as we're aware, 2 correct ownership

(Whereupon pennzoil's
gxhibit No. 2 was marked
for identification.)

Now, Mr. Huddleston, i1 hand you what has been

marked as applicant‘s gxhibit 2 and ask you if you will please

jdentify
A

comnissio

from the

rest that

potential
Q

any parti

that.

well, this is all the New Mexico 0il Conservation

n forms that were filed in relation to this well,
permit to drill through 2a four point back—pressure
we ran on the well, and also potential, an oil

shat we ran.
Would you 1ike to call the Examiner's atiention

cular pertinent parts of that, OF is that just for

.general information purposes?

i

A
just like

Q

A

to 13,370

P |

Unicss a speeific question ;15 asked, why we would

to introduce it for general information.

vyou did plug pack this well, now, 1S that correct?

That's correct. This well was originally drilled

in the pevonian and rested the pevonian, which was
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wet, and as I stated previously, we had set pipe to around

12,000 feet and we plugged back to the base of this casing

and completed in the smaller zone,
(Whereupon, Pennzoil's
Exhibits 3 and 4 were marked
for identification.)

Q Mr. Huddleston, passing applicant's Exhibit 3 for
the moment and proceeding to applicant's Exhibit 4, which
appears to be a log, would you please state to the Examiner
what that is, is it a log of the well?

A This is a gamma ray neutron log, it's a composite
gamma ray neutron log, actually we logged the well three times,

but if you'll look on there from 11,952 to 11,990, which is

the zone that we're referring to in requesting an 0il allowable

in this case.

Q Is that marked specifically, Mr, Huddleston?
A The zone is not marked on the logs.
0 Will vou give them the depth again. please?
A 11,952 to 11,999,
MR. DURRETT: Dces the Examiner have that?
MR. UTZ: 95272
A Yesg, sir,
MR. UTZ: 11,9907
A Yes, sir, that's correct, We feel that there was

38 feet of net pay in this zone. The calculations from the
[ ,, e e ]
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2 log indicated that it had one percent porosity and water
o
§ saturation of approximately thirty percent.
o
v
i MR. UTZ: The log doesn't go to 990, though, does it3
v .
Q
e
<> & EQ A That's a composite log, Mr. Utz.
= . X
= 5 3t
‘ g ;; 0 (By Mr. Durrett) Now, Mr. Huddleston, going back
ot 2 o .
oD 23 . s .
~ E 8% | to the applicant's Exhibit 3, will you please state to the
=i
“* % <+3< | Examiner what that is?
o0 L §°
= % g8 a Well, this is actually a tabulation of some
b - Ill'é
= § &;
= § *z bottomhole pressures that we ran on the well and some
on i e
PO x N“‘
— g ¢° | procduction tests. The initial bottomhole pressure on the
a = 33
E; § gi drillstem test was 7,023 pcunds. We produced the well seven
a E--]
i ~ * 3
a5 i g§ days, produced 1157 barrels of oil and 21,240 MCF of gas.
s 2 3«
 — = »Z
o < §§ MR, PORTER: That's seven days?
a U =23
o — w =g . . . .
- A Yes, sir. Which had a gas-o0il ratic of 18,400.
We took an 82-hour bottomhole pressure and we did not
run a buildup on this pressure, so we did not have any
indication at the time that we ran this pressure how long it

would talke to build up, and after vroducing this amount of oil,

why the pressure built back ve and stabilized aht 6721.

prossure diup of 302 pounds whlle having produced

!
I
this amount of o0il, which revresented actuall 3.73 bharrels
¢I 01l and 71 ICF of gas per pound pressure drop. We then

produced the well seven more days and oroduced 1190 barrels of

oil and 145,105 MCF <f gas, and this ratio at this time was
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' to you, Mr. Huddleston, concerning this well?

13,550, a detail of this seven days' test ié-another exhibit
here, and we ran a flowing pressure and buildup and the well
completely stabilized, bottomhole pressure completely
stabilized in four hours, and at this time we had 267 pounds
pressure drop from the previcus pressure, and at that point we

produced 4.46 barrels of oil and 60.5 MCF of gas per pound

pressure drop, which was a total pressure drop of 569 pounds,
and it averaged producing 4.13 per pound, and so you can see
we had a substantial drop in pressure, having produced a limited

amount of oil.

{(Whereupon, Pennzoil's
Exhibit No. 5 was marked
for identification.)

Q I hand you what has been marked as applicant’s
Exhibit No. 5. Is that the detailed data you were speaking of q
moment ago?

A Yes., 'This is the detailed data on Lhe last seven
day test that we conducted on this well. Thcse were the
actual gas and o0il rates, chokz size and the tubing pressure

during this timc.

0 What does the data shown on these exhibits indicate

A Well, we feel like that it indicates an extremely

limited reservoir and, as you can see, we suffered a 569-pound

pressure dropr and produced a little over 2200 harrels of oil,
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so we feel like that the reservoir probably doesn't have maybe
twenty-five, thirty thousand barrels of oil in it, and I am
sure that a straight line decline on the thing will indicate
that the reserves are in the order of maybe 25,000 barrels of
0il, but I am sure that it will be slightly parabolic, so it
probably will have between twenty-five and thirty thousand

barrels. I would be hesitant to pin it down any closer than

i

that,

Q You wouldn't feel this is a real good well, would

you, Mr, Huddleston?

1
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A No, I would feel very unfortunate about it,.
Q Do you have data there that would indicate to you

that the well would be capable of draining 80 acres?
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A Well, the only data that we have that indicates this
is the fact that on this -~ Let's enter this as an exhibit.

MR. DURRETT: Let's have this marked as applicant’s

Exhibit 6.
(Whereupon, Pennzoil's
Exhihit No., 6 was marked
for identification.)
Q Handing you what has been marked as applicant's

Exbibit 6, would you please identify that for the Fxaminer?
A This is a flowing bottomhole pressure and buildup

pressure that we ran on the well after we had flowed it the

second seven-day period, The flowing bottomhole pressure on
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this 16/64 choke was 2572 pounds, and in four hours the well
had completely stabilized at 6442 pounds. So we feel like that
this indicates excellent permeability.

Now, I did not make a detailed calculation on this, but

me.

DEPOSITIONS, HEARIMNGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

we feel that any well that would build back up and be stable in

I8l {’

NARSINIS

four hours has excellent permeability.

Q That would be all the data that you would have

0
]

available to you at this time to make a decision concerning the
amount of acreage that could be efficiently and economically
drained by this well?

A That's right. I feel like that a well with a
bottomhole pressure stabilized in 48 hours would he capable °

of draining 80 acres.
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Q Did you state previously the gravity of the oil;
Mr. Huddleston?

A Well, the gravity, the o0il is & slightly straw
| color, definitely has an oily texturc, ic 49 denrees AYI
gravity, correctcod to 60 degrees Fahrenheit.

0 Would you briefly discuss the economics involved

with this well, Mr. Huddleston?

A Well, this well —ost $340,200 and we've calculated

that to complete a Morrow well would cost $280,006, and if

we were to produce this well in compliarce with the statewide

rules for an oil well, why we would have a 37-barrel a day

L e - ; R R
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b

allowable, and we just don't feel like that we'd ever, it
would be just almost infinite payout on the well.

MR. PORTER: 1Is that 37 barrels taking into
consideration --

A A 2,000 to one GOR limit.

0 Now, with a GOR of 12,000 to one, you still feel
that you would have some difficulty paying the well out, is
that correct, Mr. Huddleston?

A We don't actually think we can pay the well out,

Mr. Durrett. We feel like this twenty-five, thirty thousand
barrels is going to fall pretty short of the $346,000 we have
in the well and we have no intentions of additional development
in the area becau;e, as you can see, why $280,000 is still
going to be kind of bad economics.

0 Is it your opinion, Mr. luddlesten, that it would
not he necessarv to have one well on each 40 in crder to
efficiently develov this reservoir, whatever the extent of it?

A I feel like it would very adequately drain 80 acres
if it was an extended reservolir. Of course, we certainly
Goilt't know whot the aerial extent obf i1t 1s, buv wo fecol like
it is really limited.

0 Do you nave a purchaser for the gas?

A le do not We have made several conitacts and

everyone is vory hesite L on layine hich nressure line to the
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well because of the limited amount of gas it indicates that is
available, and we probably, in order to sell the gas, we are
going to have to lay a line ourselves.

Q In referring again to the economics, Mr. Huddleston,

o

1
i

what do you anticipate will be the price you are going to be

able to get for the gas?

SELVITS

A Well, the only indication we have had is that we

i}

!
!

i

will have to sell it as low pressure gas and probably get abtout

rt

six cents an MCF for it. I would like to add this: These
people, they are not even very encouraging about this that we

have found yet. I am sure we are going to have to put in our

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONYENTIONS

own system to sell anything from the well.

Q Which 1is going to involve how many lines?
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A Approximately four miles of high pressure lines.

0 Which doesn't add to the economics of the

citnation?

for the line,

0 Now, proceeding to the alternative part of your
application, Mr. Huddleston, am I correct that there is some
question as to whether or not this is really an oil pool or a

gas pool?

' A No, it does not. It costs at least a dollar a foot
i

A Well, certainly with the ratio like this, and the

fluid characteristics you have, that the only way you can
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ever definitely establish this would be to run some rather
extensive fluid samples and stuff like that.
MR. PORTER: Bottomhole sample?

A Right, Mr. Porter, and we feel like this would run
us, oh, four or five hundred dollars and we would just rather
not tack it onto the cost that we have in the well to date.

Q From Pennzoil's position, if the Commission should
determine from the information available that this would be
better classified as a gas well, Pennzoil would have no
objection to that as such, would they?

A Not as long as we would sell sufficient amount of
gas to justify the expense of putting in a high pressure gas
line and everything. Even this is a gquestionable economics.

Q Have you contacted the offset operators concerning
your situation, Mr. Huddleston?

A The offset operators both to the south and to the

west were invited to join 320-acre gas proration unit, and both

declined.
Q Do you have anything further you would like to

present to the ILixaminer?

A I do not, other than one thing, whcn wWe ran the fouﬂ

point back pressure test on the well, that it really didn't

make a great deal of difference at what rate we flowed the well

and only had a calculated absoclute open flow of 3.8 million.
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You can see that it would really be questionable that it is a
gas well from being able to have a stahbilized bottomhole pressur
in four hours and then turn around and only be able to flow this
why we gquestion that from this standpoint, that it really is
a gas well.

0 From Pennzoil's position, they would much prefer

that the pool be classified as an o0il pool?

A Yes, sir.
Q And spaced on 80 acres with a 12,000 to one GOR?
A Yes, that's what we would prefer.

MR. DURRETT: If the Examiner please, that will
conclude our case on direct. I would like to move the
introduction of the exhibits at this time.

0 {(By Mr. Durrett) Mr. BHuddleston, were Exhibits 1
through 6 prepared by vou or under your direction and
supervision?

A Yes, that's correct. They were al

[
cr
£
0
3
h
1
2
3
0
o]
2]

files.
MR, DURRETT: If the Examiner please, I would move
v introduction of the Exbibits 1 through 6,

ME. UTZ: UWithout objection the Exhihits 1 through

6 will be entered into the receord of this case.

(Whereupon, Pennzoil's Exhibits
1 through 6 were onffared and
admitted in evidence.)

-
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CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. UTZ:

Q 1 have been perusing your four point test a little

bit in connection with the probable classification as a g9as
well, I note that your GOR or gas—liquid hydrocarbon ratio
was noted here as 83565,

A That's correct. That is what it was when we ran the

four point on it.

Q Was this an aggregate GOR for all four points?

A Yes, it was.

Q And you did not take GOR's for each rate of flow?
A No, they did not, they just measured the total

gas and total oil. That's also what that first seven-dav flow

1203 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST *

period represents. That was the total. We did not have an
adequate detailed breakdown on that.

Q Do you know whether or not -~ L,et me see noOW, this
Pw measured on this well?

A Yes, with a bomb,

No, measured at the well head. Is this bLottomhole \

omhole pressure.
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This is a rottomhole test then?

!
actually measured with a pomb. \
|
|
1
Yes, Sir. i
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Q So all your measurements were taken with a bomb?
A Yes, sir, that's correct. They are accurate from

the standpoint that we didn't try to calculate them.

g Q Wwhich accounts for your quite good point alignment
% on the test, undoubtedly?

% A Yes, sir, that's right.

% Q 1 was in hopes We had one test that had been

% calculated and got alignment oOn. Does this well, even though
% it had a lov GOR, did test pretty well as far as point

S

; alignment and probable accuracy ©of the test is concerned,

2

% didn't it?

% A The first test we ran on the well, actually we had
%

% to test the well twice, the first test, why the alignment was

sO pOOr We couldn't make heads OY rails of it at all, so we

\retested the well, actually. This is the second test on it.

\ Q You say this, your liquids, what color is that,

\ amber color?

i

\ A Yes. I would say that it's amber colored. Tt's
ivery similar to the Bough "C" production in norichern Lea
xCountv. \
| O Your gravity is low ecnough that you really wouldn't |
| consider it a condensate, would you? \
1
A Well, there again, unless you run one of thaese \

1dctailed fluid analyses: I just don't reallv bwelieve that vou \

T [ I
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can say, but we feel like that it was an oil.
¢) You feel like that the gas is coming from solution

or from a separate zone?

A We feel like that it's coming from solution.
Q How far are you from a high pressure line?
A Approximately four miles.

Q Whose line is that?

A That's Phillips.

Q Gasoline plant?

A There is a low pressure lirne in the area and we're
not going to gain anything pricewise by laying a line to their
other line, but the low pressure line there near the well is
loaded now and I dcubt that we could put even a guarter of a
mile in a day. They didn't want to even discuss that. They
discussed maybe taking the second stage separation gas, and
that's all.

Q The well is too far, then, from the El1 Paso line or
Transwestern or some transportation facility of that nature?

A Yes, sir. Consicering the reserves that we faeel

s e - v s o
like tnie well hac, 2t's roally marylnal aconomics o lay the

four miles of line, and, as I have stated previouslvy, neither

Fae

Texaco nor Phillips are willing to lay a hiagh pressure line
ito us. Of course, the Texaco plant is a high pressure system.

0 Where does Phillips sell their cas to from this
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plant?

A I think El Paso.

0 Now, you are requesting a 12,000 GOR even though nons
of your tests, well, particularly this test here, is a little
over 8,000, your other tests were in the neighhorhood of

thirteen to eighteen thousand?

A The first seven-day period -~
Q How did you arrive at this 12,0007
A Well, actually, we felt like this would be more than

adequate to produce more than the capacity of the well if we

could get a 12,000 to one ratio.

Q Based it on allowable?
A Yes, sir.
Q I believe you stated that you had no present

intentions of drilling any more wells in the pool?

A Unless we could see some phenomena in stabilization
of bottomhole pressure or something, we certainly can't
predict from the data we have now, we don't feel like we can
dc any additional developuent,

O The other wells shown on your IDxhibit No. 1 here,
what formation are thev producing from?

A Those are, they are San Andres wells. Thev are
in the north portion of the Vacuum field and those wells are

completed in the San Andres, Now, there are three Queen gas
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wells in the immediate area. Those wells are completed
around 3800 feet, if my memory serves me correctly.
MR. PORTER: Who is taking gas from these Queen
gas wells?
A They're sold into Phillips' low pressure system,
Those wells have a pretty low BTU value. I originally drilled
this Marathon well myself, and if my memorv is correct, I
believe that well only had an 800 BTU,
MR. PORTER: What about the San Andres o0il wells
in the area, are they making any gas?
A Well -~

MR. PORTER: Do th2y have tie-~ins with any of the

purchasers?
A There's a low pressure system in the entire area,
put the system iz, or at lecast Phillipe indicated that the

system was pretty well loaded. I notice that Marathon was
taking as much as a million a day out of this well in Section
12, and these other two wells are also going into that system,
so 1 suppose that {hése Fas wells are prettyv well loaded in
that low pressure system.
IMR. PORTER: That's the one that you say you

probably couldn't produce a guarter of a million a davy?

A Yes. What they told us, thev just didn't want us

on the line hecause we would pop everyvone else's back pressure
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valves.

a million a day.

BY MR, PORTER:

They didn't even want to talk about even a guarter of

MR. UTZ: Are there other questions of the witness?

MR. PORTER: Yes, I had another one or two.

Q
a gas pool
A
Q
A

Q

automatically 320-acre spacing,

A
spacing,

O

A
invited to

0

This is a single zone completion?
Yes.

You don't have any othcr phase that you can complete

No, sir.

You were talking about the alternative of creating

here, How much acreage does your company own here?

We have only the 8C acres.
Only the 80 acres?
Yes, sir.

If it was classified as a gas well, it's

is that right?

Unless we could get an excepntion to the statewide

would have to form a unit of 320 acres and

the woll with the otler owners?

That's correct. These people were originally

join and declined,

And they declined. I thought I understcod that.
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MR, PORTER: That's all I have, Mr. Utz,
BY MR, UTZ:
Q The alternative would be an 80-acre non~-standard
unit, would it?
A Yes, sir, that's what we would like to have, is an
alternative to an oil well.

MR. DURRETT: I might interject here, Mr. Fxaminer,
that if the pool is classified as a gas pool and 320 acres was
the spacing which it would be under the rules, then Pennzoil's
alternative at that point, since the other owners of offsetting
acreage nave declined to join, they would need to ask for a
non-standard 80-acre unit, of course, realizing that if some
of the owners might change their mind there's a possibilitv
of compulsory pooling to share some of this well.

MR, UTZ: You anticipate that they might object
rd unit of 80 acres?

MR, DURRETT: I don't think that Pennzoil really
anticipates that they would object, is that correct, Mr,
Huddleston?

A That's correct., FEven as & HMorrow completion we're
;talking about $280,000.
MR. PORTER: But it's your oninion, Yr., Huddleston,

as a petroleum engineer, that the reservolr would rot warrant

¢t

further drilling?
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A That's correct.

MR. PORTER: Regardless of the classification of
the well?

A That's correct. I don't see how that the well could
possibly have more than maybe 35,000 barrel reservoirs. If
you straight line decline the well, it only has about 20,000,
but I am sure it would be slightly parabolic. This was
indicated by our second pressure pcint, it was indicating
a parabolic effect.

MR. PORTER: Thank you.

MR. UTZ: I note from your application you have asked
for 330-foot locations, 80-acre spacing. This well was drilled
on a 660 location, what is the reason for 330?

A Just for flexibility.

MR, UTZ: You are not going to drill any more wells,

you don't need much flexibility?
A No, you don't,

MR, PORTER: WMot much need for pool rules as far
as that's concerned?

A We don't exactly enjoy the situation we're in.

MR, UTZ: DAre tnhnere any other guestions? The witness
may be excused.

{(Witness excused.)

MR. UTZ%: Are there any other statements in this casep

- e e e e e e e e e i ed
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MR, HOOVER: Mr. Examiner, John Hoover with Gulf.
MR. UTZ: Yes, sir.

MR. HOOVER: Gulf 0il Corporation has been furnished

[~}
z
Q
z
=
§
s ¢
. 3 &8 | completion and test information on this well. From these data
[+] z . c . . .
s 1 g§ we feel that it is a gas well. We feel that it is premature
g e g a5
: = F 54 . . . .
1 =~ E 82 | to designate this as an oil pool and provide for 80-acre
3 - o X =3
1 s L= . . o
’ : Z °*3< | spacing. The development on 80-acre would result in drilling
oo 4§
e T 33 . .
T 5 §% | of unnecessary wells and economic waste if the well should later]
g %3
<o z w s gt
.. &= Eg on be reclassified as a gas well. Gulf, therefore, recommends
S
¢ 2° | that the well be classified as a ous well until further
S o b
a = 5%
‘a3 3 ax . . . . . . . .
E; ¢ d% | production history is available. If, in the final analysis,
. a ‘g ‘
=& °: g9 | from future production history, the Commission determines this
= Z ;f
= E 3 . -
= : 2 to be an o0il pool, development could then proceed on a
a £ =3
- — » =g

prescribed basis spacing pattern.

MR. UTZ: John, don't you think this is a pretty

low ratio gas well?

MR, HOOVER: We think it will go higher.

MR, UTZ: You think it will turn into a gas well?

MR. HOOVER: We think it's a gas well now, looking
at the liquid and not knowing the circumstances, you could say
that was distillate,

MR, UTZ: Any other statements?

MR. HATCH: We have a telegram addressed to "New

Mexico 0Oil Conservation Commission, Santa Fe, New lexico
14 r '4
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June 7+h, 1963. Attention, Mr. Daniel S. Nutter. Re Case No.
3410 Pennzoil new pool and special rules, Lea County, New
Mexico. Mobil 0il Corporation is the owner of substantial
acreage in the area of Pennzoil 0il Company's Bridges-State
Well No. 1 in Unit A, Section 11, Township 17 South, Range 34
East, Lea County, New Mexico. It is Mobil's position that
conditions in the field are now premature for the adoption of
0il fleld rules. But if the Commission is of a mind to adopt
such rules, Mobil recommends ©0il units no smaller than 160
acres, Mobil at this time favors classification of production
from this pool as gas. Ira B, Stitt, Jr., Division Operations
Engineer, Mobil 0il Corporation."

MR. DURRETT: 1In renly, I would like to state that
we feel we have aliready replied to those by Mr. Huddleston's
testimony.

MR. UTZ: I think I would be inclined to agree

with you, counsel. We will take the case under advisement.
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dearnley-meier reperting se

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, ADA DEARNLEY, Notary Public in and for the County of
Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the
foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the New
Mexico 0il Conservation Commission was reported by me; and
that the same is a true and correct record of the said
proceedings, to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

Witness my Hand and Seal this 10th day of June, 1966.

0

P N

S |
i @g%¢/= ,KM/J%dJubﬂidiV/
NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

June 19, 1967.

Cartip
coL Y that g, .

the i :': Tl s . nr??ﬂjn? 1s
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.tions of the Cormmnission.

—

Form C-101

- . . NEW/=XICO OIL CONSZRVATION COM!"SION
U/ Ravised (12/1/55)

S:ota Fe, Now Rlesicn

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DRH?}“[.O

Notice must be given to the. District Office of the Oil Conservauon Commission and approval obtginc&? bﬁforc JLrilling or recompletion
hegins, If changes in the proposed plan are considered advisable, a copy of this notice showing such changes wil hej cdyracd to the sender,
Submit this notice in QUINTUPLICATE. One copy will be returned iollowing approval. See additional instructions’ ind) Jules and Regula-
If State Land submit 6 Copies Attach Form 0~ 128 in triplicate to first 3 coples of form Gl0L

Midland, Texas October 27, 1965

ceesansveners

(Placw) }!% (BE?—C(DIS"[':) EXAMINER UTZ

(YIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO D COMAMISSION
, A

Gentlemen: U
v-’r‘f(‘z/t [ SO

You are hereby notified that it 1 our intention to commence the Drilling  of a well to He k8own 25 o)

: I

. o aerssaen
PRRERSESIGEY

v

1

Y

PENNZOIL COMPANY IERETER RO '
: (Company or Operatar - <
B idge S =St ate e s Well Nowron o N A The well is
{Legas) (Unit}
lacated....... 000 . .. feet from the o NOLER line and......B8Q e feet from the
East cetine of Section....Ede . T.17=8 R.34-E....., NMPM
(GIVE LOCATION FROM SECTION LINE}) e Nildcat Pool, .. Lea County
If State Land the Oil and Gas Lease is No B 080 e e
i 1 If patented 1and the OWIEE (8o i eeerea s rcsntotrasseesins sonctsesrienremsnt o rentesaae sermssnries ramaenesneeas
b c l B | A ADGIEas .. ..o eeeeraes e ) SRR
i ! We propose to drill well with drilling equipment as follown.,.ROtary
|
E F G 7GRN Tt
& The status of plugging bond i:........Blanket
L K J t I Drilling Contractor ... Undetex minede.
, i We intend to complete this well in the........ Devonlan ...............................................................

formation a* an approximate depth 0fe kBt 300 e ACCR,
CASING PROGRAM

We propose to use the following strings of Casing and to cement them as indicated:

|

Size of Hole Sizs of Casing J Welght per Foot New or Becond Hand Depth Sacks Cement
17 13-3/8" | 483 New 400" Circ.
12% 9-5/8" | 36% & 40% | Wew 5000°* _ 1000

Ry 7’ l PR o | 1 - i ey
7] 1 |
If changes in the above plans become advisable we will notily you immediately.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (If recompletion give full details of propored plan of work.)
s

Sincercly yours,

PENNZOIL COMPANY

Except as {ollows:

/ (Cor}\‘pmuy{)prmlnrr
e gt e bati g Vs
e ”;“(; By....{ ﬂaé%/Q?Zqu&aanua//

/C IL°"CONSERVATION COMMISSION
A

Mgr. Drilling & Production

Position..........m...0 LT S ;
Send Communiteations coarding well o
- T
Namc..m..c}.’.}?{;?is . A.B;On .

Addm‘_‘]'___(i)”07 Midland Savings Building

Midland, Texas
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. ‘ NQMEXICO OlL CONSERVATION COMMISS Form C-102
. . S dex C-
WELLIL.OCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATIONS-LAT pape e (128
All diatances must be from the outer boundaries of the Section.
Operator L.ease Well No.
PENNZQIL COMPANY Bridges-State rr 20 1
—~f—
Unit Letter Section Township Range County [ J 56 A ,
A 11 17-8 34-E Lea I pe
Actual Footage Location of Well: b
660 ieet from the North lne and 660 feet trom the East line
Ground Level Elev: Producing Formatlon Pool Dedicated Acreages
4043 Devonian Wildcat ge//}:’ Acres
; .
: -1. OQutline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by coldred pencil or hachure marks on the plat below,
4
2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working
interest and royalty).
I
\ 3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli-
3 dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling. etc?
2
B L1Yes [ ] Neo If answer is “‘yes]” tvpe of consolidation
If answer is *‘no.’ list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of
. ) this form if necessary.)
3 ]
s : No allowable will be assigned to the well until ail interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization,
i forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminatiag such interests, has been approved by the Commis-
L P g g PP Y
§ sion.
! 7 1 CERTIFICATION
: I ! 9 |
| ! S ;
4 I I! 9 | hereby certify that the information con-
il l '{ OI 660’ ‘ toined herein is true ano complete to the
{ | 1‘ ! best of my knowfedge ond belief.
i l ‘i
l i { N ; >
DT 4
| o e e %////
! e /;;// C_/;.\'/ PPN L/
1 1 Prosition TN
] ] Mgr. Drlg. & Prod,
l | Company
: 1 PENNZOIL COMPANY
: 1 : October 27, 1965
: |
| 14 .
AU 1
‘ 1
[ I | hereby certify thot the well location
- i l ) shown oa this pint wos plotted from field
! I i notes of octual surveys made by me or
1 vnder my supervision, and thot the same
i i iz truc and correct to the best of my
1 | knowledge and belief,
e — ——— e m e = = — -
§ | ) ]
| ‘ Dt Gurveyen B
! ; Y Py SRRV e
K‘»E { i ; fomintered Peofesslnonal Eaginsnar
- ; | ruuilar [emd Syrveyar
i § i :7,/( > -
! o e
| | A ,
| ! | ,_,_ — -
; = = ¥ ‘] 7 =3 F:II T‘ = . ,‘j I i ‘[ Certiffevite No. oo
Pl ' S STl
i 0 330 660 WO 1320 1630 yeB0. 231C 2640 2000 1500 1000 500 [¢]




‘E NO. OF COPIEA AECEIVED | | O O Form C103
DISTRIBUTION NI peem Supersedes Old
! : N S ST RN C-162 and C-103
| SANTA FE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION 'COMMISSION Ttioztive 14-65
FILE | :‘ 27 ~ -
U.S5.G.5. [ ’ Y 17 ,‘.“" ’£5 l Sa. indicat» Type of Lease
LAND OFFICE P v L sae X Foo [
OPERATOR [ ‘ 5. State CLi & Gas Lease No.
| E-580
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS i NN
' (00 noT use Twiz roayl Fon Fnovos :s,. o L B ToSrERE G, TLVE pAC, TO L oierracaT acscavarn. N
3 1. 7. Unit Agieoment Name
> ‘ 3.'&; D :A:i-. D / OTHEA- Drllllng well -
. 2. Name of Operator 7/ 8. i'wrm ar _ease Name
PENNZOIL COMPANY Bridges-State
: 3. Address of Operator 1 g, Weli No.
{ 1007 Midland Savings Building, Midland, Texas Ly
4, Location of Well 10, Tivld na Pooi, or Wildcoat
F A 660 North 660 Wildcat
> . UHIT LEYTER . FEET FAOM THE LINE ANOD FEET FROM :
™we 2%~ = EaSt LINE, SECTION ll TOMNNSHIP 17—8 RAr 3E 34-E NMPam t\\
NN
\ 15, Elevation (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etec.) 117, County h \
AMHHHHIIHIING JEEEENNNN
Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data
» NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:
F
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK D PLUG AND ABANDON D REMIDIAL WORK D ALTERING CASING D
TEMPORARILY ABANDON COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS, @ PLUG AND ABANDCONMENT D
PULL OR ALTER CASING D CHANGE PLANS D CASINRG TEST AND CEMENT JOM @
OTHER D
OTHER D

17, Describe Proposed or Completed Cperations (Clearlv state all pertinent details, and give periinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed
work) SEE RULE 1103,

11-5-65 Spudded at 9:00 p.m.

11-6-65 Set 13-3/8" 48#% H-40 casing at 421°' and cemented with 425 Sx
regular cement plus 2% calcium chloride. Plug down at
2:00 p.m.

11-7-65 W. O. C. 24 hrs. Tested 13-3/8" casing with 600 psi for
30 minutes. No pressure change observed during test period.

i8. 1 hereby certify thut the information above is true and complete to the bert of my knowiedye and belief.

N TITLE

APPAOYEL BY TivYLE — DATE ‘

sisne 44LZ?ZZ§%E; {,L9m4// , . Mgr. Drilling & Production 11-17~65
T -

CO‘{D]TlO*&S OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:




- N
NO. OF COPIES RLCEIVED O O Yorm C-103
OISTRIBUTION oo R ‘Z’f’}’}j{;‘;'ﬁ’(;‘.)fgj
SANTA FE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Effextive 1-{-65
FILE "J?.“ 3 7 [ ‘"'] 2
U.5.G.5. v - .".._ JJ sa {ndleate Type of Lease
LAND OFFICE seate (K] Foo []
OPERATOR S. State Cul A Gas Lease No.

E-580

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS NN NN
: (06 WO USE This ronid FOR PROPOSALS To DAILL S To DEEPEN or TGS BACK TD A DIrFCAENT REsEAVOM. &\\\\\\ \
: i

7. Unit Agreement Name
e v O omen. Drilling well. | -

2. Name of Operator B. furm or Lease Nume

3 PENNZOIL COMPANY , Bridges~State
3

3. Address of Operator

g, Well No.

1007 Midland Savings Building, Midland, Texas 1

5 4, Location of Well

10. Field and #ool, or Wildcat

UNIT LETTER A 660 North 660 Wildcat

. FEET FROM THE ——  LINE AND . FLET FAOM

! \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ 15. Elevation (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) xz.ﬁ:eo;ny m

16. . . :
= Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Gther Data
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORX i PLUG AND ABANDON REMEDIAL WORK D ALTERING CASING D
TEMPORARILY ABAKDON i J COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. PLUG AND ABANDONMENXT i I

CASING TEST AND CEMENT JQB xi

D
CTHER
OTHER

PULL OR ALTER CASING CHANGE PLANS

17, Describe Proposed or Completed Crerations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed
work) SEE RULE 1103,

11-24-65: Ran 1250' of 9-5/8" 40# J STC and 3768' 9-5/8" J STC casing,
Set @ 4990*' and cemented w/800 Sx Incor Poz 6% gel and 250
Sx Incor neat. All cement contained 8 1lbs of salt per Sx.
Plug down at 1:30 a. m. 11-24-65,

il=25-65: W.0.C. 24 nhrs. Tested cesing to 1300 psi £o
No precsure change observed.

~a
e

18. 1 hereby certifly that the information above is truc and complete to the best of my knowledpe nnd belief.

/ ;
QZ//%NM e Mgr. Drilling & Productiop, 11-29-65
/

L ~
T \

AFPHOVES BY

TITLE e
~— — -

CONDITIO.\‘S‘ OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

O
"t
0




W

s

NO. OF COPIES RECEIVED

DISTRIBUTION

SANTA FE

FILE

U.5.G.S.

LAND OFFICE

OPERATOR

NEW MEXICO e]] CONSERVATION COMMISSION

uid

form C-]103

Supersedes Old
C-102 and C-103
Effective i-1-6S

5a. Indicate Type of Lease

Stote [E] Fee D

5. State Otl & Gas Lease No.
Z=han

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

(DO NOT USE TNIS POAM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OM TG DEEP

£ ‘*APALICATION FOR PERMIT ' (FORM C-101} FOR SUCH PROFOSALS.

EH QR PLUG BACK TO A DIFFERENT AESERVOIR.
)

LMMMINNNN

1. S 7. Unit Agreement Name
oIL Gas . . .
WELL D WELL D OTHER- / Srall wad ol
2, Name ol Operator / 8, Farm or Lease Name
Pennzoil Ccampany Sridges-State
3, Address of Operator 9. Well No.
1007 Midlanc Savings Bldg., zidland, Texas 79701 1
4, Locatton of Well 10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat
= Py yrie 2 Tid T2
URIT LEYTER A . 660 FEET FROM THE _:_‘O_L_‘-—___ LINE AND G50 FEET FROM R Ratatat ol ‘Q
o~ , 5 , N
rn:.ﬂ&___um: SECTION ___ 1 TOWNSHIP 17=-5 RANGE 2it=5 NMPM. ’\\\ \
NN

15. Elevation (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.}

4643 Ground Lovel

12, County

Check Apprepriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Qther Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO:

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK l
TEMPORARILY ABANDON D

PULL OR ALTER CASING D

OTHER

PLUG AND ABANDON i . E REMEDIAL WORK

CHANGE PLANS CASINC TESY AND

OYHER

COMMENCE DAILLING OPNS.

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

D ALTERING CASING bl

% PLUG AND ABANDONMENT D
A -

CEMENT Q3

]

17, Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed

work} SEE RULE 1003,

~ Py it AL
23 Puiie Sct 7 2Gat

L4
with 700 sacke Incorxr

per sack, 1G% salt per sac

2=Yd=55: WL 35 hrs.
RTTSESUTE Chsnga obas

o - i, S AN
S R R T RS Taad W AV R

110 cagi
50/50 Poomix wit

h 3/4 o
1 2lu

9]
o
I‘\'
N
L
s}
@

ar i o5 =18 I Lo
- ‘fonBael 7 CASIng witn

- —~ Y v R —~2a -

rversd Quring Cest woriod

ng at 12,7238' and cemente
£ 1% CPR-2, /1% Slocele

g down at 10:00 Al 2/12/66.

2000# for 30 mins. No

<is

I8, I hereby certify that the information above {s true and complete to the best of my knowlerdye and belief.

.

s o

-l - P T3~ e Rt
SIGNED NS T AR TITLE oATE L) . 2 34T
/7
.//
/ y
APPAOVED Y __ T T T T Tt GATE

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ARV




NO. OF COPIES ACCEILVED

OISTRIBUTION

SANTA FE

FILE v

U.S.G.S.

LAND OFFICE

OPERATOR

1 mu

Form C-103

Supersedes Old
C-102 and C-103
Etlective }-]1-65

Sa. Indicate Type of L.ease

FoeD

State

5. State Oil & Gas Lease No.

L-590

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO

USKE *"APPLICATION FOR PIZRMI‘I’

PLUG BACK TO A DIFFERENT RESERVOIR.
" (I'ORM C-101} FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.)

AN

I

4043 - Ground Levol

1. 7. Untt Agreement Name
o1 GAS I
weLL D wELL OTHER- Driiling Wall
2. Name of Operator 8. Faxm or Lease Name
PENZE0IL COHDANY ridges~State
3, Address of Operator g, Well No.
- ' . . el = "
1007 Midland Savings £ldég., #¥idland, Pexas 2:1
4, Location of Well 10. Fleld and Pool, or ¥ildcat
~ AT my e o Tl T (e~
UNLY LETTER A . 600 FEEY FAOM THE SOTTL LINE AND 650 FEEY FROM wildeat
T e 3 2 bl
THE Last LINE, SECTION ll TOWNSHIP 17-8 RANGE 34-5 NMPM. \\\ \\
15. Elevation (Show whether DF, RT, GR, atc.) 12, County

ILea \

Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO:

PERFORM REMIDIAL WORK D

]
L

TEMPORARILY ABANDOM

PULL OR ALTER CASING

OTHER

PLUG AKD ABANDON D REMEDIAL WORK

]

COMMENCE DRILLING OPHS,
CHANGE PLANS CASING TEST AND CEMENT JQB

OTHER

O

=

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

ALTERING CASING

PLUG AND ABANODONMENT D

Plug back

]

17, Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state oll pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including esnmated daie of starting any proposed

work) SEE RULE 1103,

Verbal apgroval to pliug back cbtained from Mr. Ramcy Peb. 28, 19066.

2/25/66 - Sot 150 sx. plug & 13,050 (Top Devonian 12,996
Dressed off top of plug o 12,600°,

3/1/56 = Set HGICO »luy in 7" casing 0 12,180' - Dumved 20 gallons
Hydrocmite on Log of piug. Tow of Hdydromite nlug 12,165,

13. L hereby certify that the information abose is true and complete t2 the best of my knowledye and betief.

. ;;
- / e e - - /‘
- A o e i~ ~ . - ~ N
= prad . ) R o Suey TP C:
SIGNED -~ e - - TITLE "l"ll DUNT . CATE L&..—Cﬂ 2’ 166,
APPAGYED 3Y - TITLE DATE .
CONG . TIiONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:
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MumuLe 3 coBIEs wEchilin

AR LI O ST . — - —~— ]
e e —— NEW MEXiCO 0!L CONSTRVATION  AMISSION LEQRM €110
A AT A SANTA Fi KEW 4EXICO (Rev. 7-60)
LAND FICE 7 } )l ;5.: ,.‘:::’..‘T: s r‘. A ry
5:1‘ l o.y/ CERTIFICATE D7 CoNrtfafice anD AuTHORIZATION
t GA o X . »
"z : :o:;.,// . TO Eﬁ%l}jSPlogg ?}“Lz%s«\m NATURAL GAS
VA " FILE THE ORIGINAL AND 4 COPIES WITH THE APPROPRIATE OFFICE
PCom y or Operator v Lea‘se ¥ell No.
ENNZOIL COMPANY Bridgao=Stote
Unit Lecter A STion Township 17-S Range 342 County Lea
Pool Kmd of Lease (State, Fed Fee)
Wildcat State No. E=-580 )
e ocacon o s S N R T O U P L v

Authotized transpacter of oil D ot condensate E‘E
The Permian Corporation

Address (give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent}

Micdland, Texas

Is Gas Actually Connected? Yes No _»

ate Con-

Authosized transporier of casing head gas || ordry gas [} 5
necte

Address fgive address to ukich approved copy of this form is to be sent)

If gas is not being sold, give reasons and also explain its present disposition:

Well has not been potentialed.

Gas presently flared.

REASON(S) FOR FILIRG

(please check proper box)

New Well « ittt ittt it ettt e e e 34 Change in Oanership. . . v v v v vun ot 3
Change in Transporter (check one) Other (explain below)
Oil.......... ) DryGas.... ]
Casing head gas . [ ] Condensate.. [}
Remarks
Raquest for tawmporary esteblishment of condenszate transporier wiile
well is being testad.

The undersigned certifies that the Rules and Rerularizas of the Oil Co

nservation Commission have dbeen complied with.

29 Moren 514}

Executed this the day of

[ O A

OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

i
I Tide

!

kﬂmﬁﬁbf | ) Lt 4?1 “) B {__éé;ii[éj/é;;7 ?éfldagh‘

YA X e 4 Rrocuction Meaager
Tiye /7 ) o e j Campany
/ . PINYZOIL COMPANY
f s |
Date Address

s Luilding




N3. OF COPILS l!C(W

Lo

DISTRIBUTION

",

SANTA FE 4 i\

FILE r
u.s.G.s. 4 N

LAND O ILCE&

o’BgR A

NEW MEXICO OiL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG

Form C-10%
Hevised 1-1-6%

State

Sa. indicate Type of Lease

Fee D

S. State OUl & Gas [Lease No.

E-580

OO

ll!“

H

Unit Agreement Name

PENNZOIL CORPANY

oI GAS @ I:]
wWeELL wELL oRy OTHER
b. TYPE OF COMPLETION B. F’m‘m&r Lease Name
NEW | WORK PLUG bire. Bri es=State
WELL ovER D DEEPEN E BACK RESVA. D oTHER g
2. Name ot Qperator 9, Well No. l

. Address of Operator

10, Field and Pool, cr Wildcat

1007 Midland Savings Building, Midland, Texas 79701 Wildecat

4. Lecation of Well \

UNLT LETTER A COCATED 660 FEET FR0M THE N LINE AND 660 FEET FROM \\\

THE F  Line or sec. 11l Twe. 17-8 RGE. 34-E NMPM L\\\\\\\ Lea & \

15, Dote S;udded 16, Date T.D. Reached | 17. Date Compl. {Ready to Prod.) 19. Elevaticns (DF, RKB, RT, GR etc.)] 19, Elev. Cashingheaqa

1ll-5-65 2~26-66 3~14-66 4043 GR 4043

20, Total Depth 21. Plug Back T.D. 22. f Multiple Compl., How 23, Intervals , Rotary Tools | Cable Tools
13,370 12,165" Many - Dm“d?V313.370 i -

24, Producing Interval({s}, of this completion — Top, Bottom, Name 25. :\;ug Directional Survey
11,960 to 11,979' Lower Penn. (Moxrrow) No

26, Type Electric and Other Logs Run

27. Was Well Cored

il,58562-308

-
o

’l'l

- e

ATD-T6 Y,

3/8" holes 4/f¢

IES, GRN, ML, Bond _ No
28. CASING RECORD (Report all strings set in well)
CASING SIZE WEIGHT LB./FT. DEPTH SET HOLE SiZE CEMENTING RECOKD AMOUNT PULLED
13- -3/8|l 48# 421 17 420 Sx T None
9=5/3" 35%F & 40% 1 4,990 12% 1,050 sx None
77 203 & 294 112,728 8-3/4 700 sx None
29, LLINER RECORD 30. TUBING RECORD
SiZE TOP BOTTOM SACKS CEMENT SCREEN SiZE [ QEPTH SET PACKER SET
None used - - - ~ 2-3/8" | 11,910 11,9200
EUE
31. Perforation Record fintervel, size and number} 32, ACID, SHCT, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZ_E, ETC.

DEPTH INTERVAL
——

AMOUNT AND KIND MATERIAL USED

11,962-68' & 11,970-75', 3/8" holes 2/fu
11,960-G4 & 11,972-79', 3/8" holes 2/ft | Natural
33, PRODUCTION
[Date First Produstion [ Production Mothod (Flowing, gas life, pumping — Size und type pump) Well Status (Prod. nr Skhut-in)
21 : . .
3714-606 Flowing . Dist Sshut_in pi-- |
Cate of Test Haurs Tested Choke Stze Erod‘g. or ik Bil. Gas - MCF Water — bbl. G st > i
4-11-66 10 VarlousleNHHWiAEIS,BG j 936 j None 8365
[ Fiow Tubling Press. Cnasing Prassure Craiculated 24- Qil — Bol. G_'x_s - MCF Weater — Bbl. [ il Gravity — APL (Corr.)
e e - tour firnte - s -
Various ! Pkr. rr i L] 278.16 | 3,100 None | 43.6
{34, Disyosition of Gas (Sold, used for fuel, vented, ccc.) [ipat Winessed By

!
i
)
{
|
!
L
{

Negotiating for sale JJoe A. Coleman
a5, List of Attachments . C, /d»;/
. Four-noint to Drillstem Test Data, Inclination Survey, Ao~

} 26, 1 hereby certify that the mformalmn shotn on both sides of this form is true und complete to the hrst of my hknowledyge and belief,

| Zﬂ///

//C '(,..r

TITLE

OATE

Production Manaqcor

April 15,1965

SN S S

L

* Multi-point back pressure test.




INSTRUCTIONS

This form (s to be filed with the appropriate District Office of the Commission not Jater than 20 days alter the completton of any newly-drilled or
decpened well. It shall be accompanted by one copy of all elecuical and radic~-activity logs run on the well and a summary of all’ spectal tests cone
ducted, (ncluding drill stem tests. All depths reported shall be measured depths. In the casa of directionally drilled wells, true vertica) depths shail
aiso be reported Far multiple completions, ltems 30 through 34 shall be reported tor each zone. The form s to be filed in quintuplicate excepton
state land, where six coples are tequired. See Rule 1105.

INDICATE FORMATION TOPS IN CONFORMANCE WITH GEOGRAPHICAL SECTION OF STATE

b Southeastern New Mexico Northwestem New Mexico
T. Anhy 1655 T. Canyon T. Ojo Alamo T. Penn. B
g T. Bat L1795 T. Strawn 11,183 T. Kirtland-Fruitland T. Penn. “C"

B. Salt _._ZM-Q——_———— T, Atoxa llﬁ 530 T. Pictured Cliffs T. Pean *'D" o e
T. Yates 2906 T. Miss 12,154 T. CIliff House T. Leadville
T. 7 Rivers T. Devonian _.1_3.1_9.0_0_____ T. Menefee T. Madison
T. Queen 3885 T. Silurian T. Point Lookout T. Flbert
T. Gruyburg T. Montoya T. Mancos T. McCracken
T. San AndresiG_é_S_.___ T. Simpson T. Gallup T. Ignacio Qtzte
T. Glorieta 6073 T. McKee Base Greenhorn T. Granite

3 T. Paddock 6170 T. Ellenbvrget e T. Dakota T-
T. Blinebry T. Gr. Wash T. Mormison T.
T. Tubb 7350 T. Granite T. Todilto T.
T. Drinkard T. Delaware Sand e . T. Entrada T.
T Abo 8030 T. BoneSpringSe—— . T. Wingate T.
T. Wolfcamp T. T. Chinle T.
T. Penn 10,770 T. T. Pemmian T.
T Cisco (Bough C) T. T. Penn ‘A" T.

FORMATION RECORD (Attach additional sheets if necessary)
From To T!\ickness Formation From To T}_\ic‘mt‘s Formation
in Feet in Feet

Q 1655 1655 Paliche, Redbeds, Sd
and Congl.
1655(1775 | 110 Anhy & dolo.
1755({2740 | 985 Balt & Anhy.
274012906 | 166 fnhy & dolo.
06 {3885 | 27¢ Xnhy, Sand & dolo.

5 /4665 | 780 Polo, Sand & Anhy.

9
8
1685 (6073 {1388 DPolo & lir .. g
07316170 97 Sand & Sdy Dolo. i
617017360 11190 bolo,sand & chert !
|
|
|

7360 18030 | 670 bolo w/sand at top

8030%9450 1420 Dolo, shale & lime

9450-1077C 1320!Lime,..«le & chert
10,770-11183 413)|shale,linme & sand é
11,183~11330 347|Silicious Lime,shale & sand
ll;f”3ﬁ1?154§ 624|Shale,Sand, Congl. & @ime.
12,154-13000 846|Sil., Lime, chert & shale at| base
13,000-13370' 370|Dolo and lime. |

t
;
i
|
|

|
|




PESNNZOIL COMPANY

Y]
Y
[
(4]
e
{
0
|
w
0
[l
[}
4
(@]
[

RECORD OF INCLINATION

Angle of Accumuliative
Depth Inclination (Deg) Displacement (Ft) Displacement (Fg)
421 1/2 3.7 3.7
1,025 3/4 7.5 ii.6
1,400 3/4 4.9 i6.5
2,250 1/2 7.4 23.9
2,811 1/2 5.7 29.0
3,415 1 8.8 38.4
3,710 i1/4 1.3 39.7
4,565 1 15.0 54.7
4,980 , 3/4 5.4 50.1
5,980 3/4 12.8 72.9
6,575 i 10.8 83.7 |
7,205 3/4 8.3 $2.0 j
7,980 1/2 5.7 98.7 |
8,960 3/4 12.8 111.5 '
9,780 1 14.3 125.8
10, 3C0 1 g.1 134.5
11,080 1% 16.6 15%1.5
11,675 1-3/4 3.0 154.5
12,100 2% 17.7 172.2
12,750 3% 37.1 209.32
13,370 3% 34.9 244.2
Total Displacement 264 .2
Surveys were run in open nolie.
I, Chsrles A. Brown, nerepy certifyv that the above information is
true and correct to the best of wmy xnowledge and helief.
- - . P4
7 g
Production maﬂag T
Sworn to anG supscrined to peiore me this 15cth day of ﬂs,il, i19%8.

f‘[ Public _1_

"
Loy —7/
’ . A ’/// /
79

ViERNA b \rans




COLEMAN PETACLEUM ENGINEERING Company

PHONE EXrrEss 3.3813 631 GRIMES P. O. BOX 1629 HOBBS. NEW MEXICO

-

ApriL 12, 1966

PENNZOIL Company
1007 MiDLAND Savinces “tanx 823uUne.
MioLano, TeExas

: Gas Vowrume TesT
SAMPLE ANALYSI S

M,

LEMEN

IN COMPLIANCE WiTH YOUR INSTRUCTIONS N 4-P0I1nwT Back
PRESSURE TEST WAS CONOUGTED aAND A SANMPLL TAKEN DURING THE
FLOW PERO!LD.

THE ABSOLUTE OPEN FLOW WAS CALCLLATED TO 8BE 3,100.
WOF/D.  AVERAGE GAS PROGIVGTION DURING THE TEST wAS 2, 326.
94 fo/D WITH 278,16 qﬂ/“ A GOR was CALCULATED TO BE

8365 SCF/30 AnD THe GAS SAMPLE YIELDED COMPONENT PER-

CENTAGES ~S5S FOLLOWS,

CARBON DIOXIDE Q.29
N1 TROGEN 0.40
HYDROGEN SULFIDE 0,00
METHANE 84,66
CTHANLC 9,27
PROPANE 3.67
I SO BUTANL 3.55
NORMAL BUTAND 0.79
PENTANT 5. 28
HEXANC 3.09
ToTAL 100, 00

CatLcuLaTED SP, G, 0.6662
CatcuLatep BYU S i 1159

N fauLy Youss s

CC NP TROLYUY ENG, GO,

ﬂ"\./@ ’/@C . a .




e

OPERATOR PENNZOI1L COMPANY

ROT {ON O

PIRESSERE RECORD

PHCONE Exewess 3.3813
11 GRIMES
¢ O 80X 1829

HOBBS. NEW MEXICO

FIELD.__. VACUUM_  poraatioaMARROW Gas . ... P Gradient
LEASE____ BRIDGES ST.  wyiy No.1 i 0 1423 -
COUNTY “EA _ stareNeEw Mexico | 1000 1492 . 069
DATE.  4-11-66  piag 8:00 Pu 2000 1553 . 061
L S!;uusF.LOW' NG ON_ e depth . 11850 i 4000 1711 .079
soratiayy 20/64"CHLaw st dae INTTIAL 6000 1896 .093
Tub }‘r(~i._14,2_3 JBHDP Jast test. - 1‘ 8000 2092 . 098
Cas. Pres._PXKR _ _BHP change_ =~ | . i 10000 2238 073
Elev._ 4062"'KB _ Fluid top. . ... SURFACE I 11850 2453 17
Datum__(=7908) *¥yaer top. . . . _NONE . i 11970(-7908) 2467* %+ (.117)
Temp. @ . 176%F. _Run by_. .. DLLMAN | * EXTRAPOLATED PRESSURE
| Cal. No. A313IN ___Chart No._ 2 i ** Mip PoInT OF CASING PERFORATIONS
: Pressure - .
0 __ 1000 o 2000 3000 4000

i

[ pl i




rmp rrTr\.\\l ;’ ':Y‘ ‘fl i L > hl H’,\‘{T‘]E.Jl’\ﬂ:‘l:
EUL i 1” Pt hhMmi it i Luiii i
FHONE Farmeas 3 VHE]
HOBAS NEW MEXICO
BOTTON HGLE PRYSSURE REPCoORT)
OPERATOR _PENNZOIL COMPANY
FIELD.___ _Vacuum FORMATION MARROW GAS I Poves Gradient
LEASE____ BRIDGES ST.  wgir No.1 .0 4770 -
COUNTY.“ EA ~ Strate NEw Mexico 1000 - 4928 .158
DATE 4-11=66 e 8:00 Am . 2000 5090 .162
Status >’ SHUT I N Test depth 1 1850' l 43500 541 6 .163
Time 5. 182.0 HRs; i test dutes INTUTHAL i 6000 5742 .163
Tub Pres. 27 70DWT _BHP tant vt = i 8000 6070 164
¢ Cas. Pres. __E_ng __BHP chaoee. - ' 10000 6398 .164
Elev._ 4062'KB Fluid wop . NONE ' 11850 6701 .164
Dmum_1~7908)**\hmrin) NONE ? 11970( 7908)6721* *E (.164)
Temp. @— 17697 _Runby. . . ALLMAN ; * UXTRAPOLATED PRESSURE

v Cal No_A313IN__Chant No. . 1 *#* Mo PoiNT OF CaSiING PERFORATIONS

Pressurce

0 1000 2000 3000 _ 4000 5000 _ 6000 700G 3000

Depth




; 5 - .
‘ Pool S N :
T gt . . -
Initial % ORI o
~ - 7O R IRV
Uompauy A R AL A . .
’e s ~ . - . N -
univ : Seoe PR L .
3 PR I < e - R -
: ; Ceasing Ale Lais Nl o -

s

.
VTR UAN

At
Ve e e zevised 12=-1=55
[P WA S I W] :
q : .
R Coulivy .
o' - - . !: ’:
Jawe or Test A =11 =05
R Well No. 1
RECFRNT < B
ERNTAR DL To 11979
A:'C T : - - To -
- Bar.Press. 3.2

Producing Thru: Casing Vel SinonT
: Szagin-3radenhead-G. G. or G.0. Dual
- PR - - o~ .. . [
' Date of Jompletion: =i i=00C ) Jdeservoir Temp. 1780¢
k-
3 ‘ Tesved Turouzh e {Chowe ) Type Taps cLanGE
— ol » :
. TR  Casing Date !
i 1
R Veinde | Press. | Temp. | Duration
3 No. : ‘ of Flow
. : On | o2
. - H Je i e
- [ . ]
- P Voo :
"SI ¢ | i
1a !, had ! -~ ; ——J
2. i - =
3 3. 4 - -
L. ! [ = -
5. N
A d
: !Compress. | Rate of Flow
» [ a : s~ TTT S
NG . Factor ¢ Q-MCFPD -
7 ' i - o A .
; LT 1@ 15.025 psia
‘ — ;
i i : . :
A : i R f
; I ,
i : = <
8 ] B -
' ¢ 1 o, .l
; i | R e i

Vet L

oo o

(e

BV

ShANSa sy

e

A\ AV NS

o

-

aie
PRV T




PENN—— . S

| e SECOND STaGE TLOW DALCITATIONS 30y s/ re- -
i' Coefficient ! Pressure | Flow Temp. | Gravity | Compress. { Rate of Flow
No., 1 I Factor ! factor ‘ Factor Q-¥CTPD
S (2-iiour) |/ hype psia | oy ; P, | Foy & 15.025 psia
N R EIRE T e e 2 ——
20 71,05 i - - 1 ot VAR - AL
373 = = N TS P N R - N
£ ./T L 53 -~ = ' - d
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NEW "~ ©XICO OIL CONSERVATION COMM'"SION

Santa Fe. New Mexico
REQUEST FOR (£ - (GAS) ALLOWABLE New W
ccompleuon

This form shall be submitted by the operator before an initial allowable will be assigned to any completed Oil or Gas well.
Form C-104 is to be submitted in QUADRUPLICATE to the same District Office to which Form C-101 was sent. The allow-
ahlc will be assigned effective 7:00 A M. on date of completion or recompletion, provided this form is filed during calendar
month of completion or recompletion. The completion date shall be that date in the case of an oil well when new oil is deliv-
cred into the stack tanks. Gas must be reported on 15.025 psia at 60° Fahrenheit.

tPorm C-100)
Ravisad 7/1/57

Midland,. Texas. ... ... April 15, 1966.
{Place) {Date)
WE ARE HEREBY REQUESTING AN ALLOWABLE FOR A WELL KNOWN AS:
.. Pennzoil Company . ... .. Bridges-State . WeliNo.. .. 1. in..NE___ %.. . NE_ y,
(Company or Operator) {Leasc)
AL See A T 3728 R.34=E._ NMPM., .. .. ... Wildeat ... Peol
Unis lotter
................... Lea. .. vrerensreen o County. Date Spudded.. 11=5~65... Date Orilling Camplsted  2.2(..66.
Please indicate location: glevation 4043 Gwound Total Depth___13,373'  feTo_ 12.165°
Top 0il/Gas Pay 11,650" Nare of Frod. Forn.*m_@ﬁ&_r_m)_—

D C B { A

PRODUCING INTERVAL =

X

Perforations 11:960.“68' ’ 11,970'-79'
E F G H Depth Terth
Open Hole — Casing Shoe 12,728" Tuting 11.210"

OIL WELL TEST =

Choke

Natural Piod., Test: bbis,o0il, tbls water in hrs, min. Size

Test After Acid or Fracture Treatment (after ricovery of volume of 0il equal to volume of

M N Choke
0 P loac oil used}: bhls,0il, kbls water in hrs, min. Size
GAS AELL TEST =
.—— Natural Prod. Test: 3,100 MCE/Day; Hours flowed 1 Q  Choke Sizey Lid —point
2ubdng Casing and Cementing Record othod of Testing (pitot, back pressure, etc.): Back pressure
S Feet s
e < X Test dfter Acid or Fracture Treatment: MOE/Days Houts [iumed
Choke Size Methoo of Testing:
2-3/8 | 11910 -
4c.d or Fracture Trestment {Give amounts of materials used, such as acid, water, oil, and
13-3/8 421 425
sand):
Casing Tubing Uate Tirst new
9"5/8 4990 1050 ¥ress. Pr2ss. o011 TwN O tanks .
. 6il Transporter___Tae& Permian Corporation (Temporary)
7" |12728| 700 R
Gas Transporter Ullaetefmlnea

Remarks: ..o, e et e e

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge.

ApPProved....cooovoiieeireeereinnn. April A5, , 19..64.

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

.......................... PENNZQOIL. .CONPANKY

{Company or Operator’

By%%&tz‘d/: 2 g

- i Signature )
Charles A. Brown
Titleo oo Production danager . . ...

Send Communications regarding well to:

Name. PENIGOIL, COMPANY -.1007 Midland

Address. Savings Bldg., Midland, Texas ..
79701




KC. OF COPIES RECEIVED SKE-FILED AFTER TESTING Form 1%
DISTRIBUTION Hevieed i-3-65
SANTA FE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Vi gt e -
Floe WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG| 1™ = e
U.5.G.S. . S. State Oil & Gas Lease No.
LAND OFFICE E-580
OPERATOR

la. TYPE OF WELL

NHIDIIN

Unit Aqreement liitme

IOV‘ELLLE :‘Est.LD ORY D OQTHER
b. TYPE OF COMPLETION 8. Furm or Lease Name
B v seeend O O ere Bridges~-State
2. name of Operator 9, Well lio.
PENNZOIL COMPANY 1
3. Address of Operator 13, el and Pond, or Wildem!
1007 Midland Savings Building, Midland, Texas Wildecat

4. Location of Well

N

.

N

UNIT LETTER A LOCATED 660 FEET FAOM THE T4 Wid North LINE AaND __ 2 T 6bo FEET FROM \
* : ..\ \\\\\\\ MMM

vwe BASE Line orsec. 11 twedk 7=S ree. 34=E  wu \\\\ \ Lea &

15, Date Spudded 16, Date T.D. Reached | 17. Date Compl. {Ready to Prod.) 18, Elevations (DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.;] 19, Elev. Cashinghead

11-5-65 2~26-66 3-14-66 4043 Gr. ) 4043

20. Total Depth 21. Plug Back T.D. 22. l[ Multiple Compl., How 23, Intervals , Hotary Tools , Cable Tools
13,370 12,165 - o 513,37 .-

24. Progducing I{nterval{s}, of this completion — Top, Bottom, Nume - Zs:zégseoirectlonal Survey
11,960 to 11,979 Lower Penn. {Morrow) No

25, Type Electric and Other Logs Run

27. Was Well Cored

i11,9562-68"

& 11,970-76",

3/8" holes 2,/fu~__

I=8, GRN, ML, Bond No
28. CASING RECORD (Report all strings set in well)
CASING SIZE WEIGHT LB./FT. DEPTH SET HOLE SIZE | CEMENTING RECORO ’ AMOUNT PULLED |
13-3/8" A8 421 17 420 Sx 1 None
9-5/8" 364 & 40% | 4,990 12% 1,050 Sx None
7 264 & 20 32,728 8~-3/4 700 Sx None
29. LlNERiRECORD | 30, TUBING RECORD
[—A siZE i Tor I'" sorrom SACKS CEMENTl SCREEN | S1ZE DERTH SET PACKER SET
ifone Used - - - - o-3/8"_ (11,210 11,900
£oE | -
31. Perionation Resord ({aterval, size and number) lBl:. ACID, SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC.
11,262-68' & 11,970-7067, 3/8" holes 4/F]  DEPTH INTERVAL AMOUNT AND KINO MATERIAL USED

i
% !
[ 1Y
11,960-64' & 11,972-79', 3/8" holes 2/fb ifatural | .
i i [PUS——
i [ i !
r 1
133, PRODUCTIOP‘ ;
rlj")ls Flist Proauciiun | Produstion Metlod [Flowing, was [ift, pumpin, - Sive and tu vpe pump) f Well dtutas (Prod. or Shutein) 3
‘ ! :
I 3~14-606 i Flowing ; Snu t-in |
L Date of Test [rouxf Teste Choee Gize e I rcn n por Tl - Erpl. G- AT ‘ Warer - iihl, i f:u — il o '[
i Trerimd i t
4-23-65 | o4 20/64 |olITT 1315.28 | 2,685 | None | 12,465 j
{ Flow Trbing Press, I Caslng Pressure Caloculated 24- O~ Bl Ghm o MTUE Gater — ol O Geavaty - AR {Corr.) 1
towr Kote ! i
| 1670 1 Dt L 215,28 | 2,685 | None | 48.6 5
| N R S A i |
i 34, Disposition of Gas (SOH used for fuel, veated, ete.) [ Ceat Wilaesseld By l
' i
i Negotiating for sale. {Charles A. Brown [
.35, List of Attachments |
Y5, I kereby certify that the informatinn showa on both side n[ this form 2 ik triie and complete te the hest of my kameledze and e livf. 5
- ~ '
_Production Masnager oate ._May 3, 1966 _
L o
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I wo. or coris AccEmwED

DISTRIBUTION

'
ST e : ;__4‘ NEW MEXICO OiL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION Totm C-i04
L ; : REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE Supersedes Old C+104 and C+]10
| FILE : ! AND Eifective 1-1-6%
| V.5.G.5. [ -
v.s5.6 ; - AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OlL AND NATURAL GAS
LAND OFFICE i v |
¢ . i
TRANSPORTER ;._o_'i—r——-f-—“
! GAS ! { |
OFERATOR R
l.| PRORATION OFFiICE | | |
Operator —
Pennzoil Company
Address B
1007 Midland Savings Bldg., Midland, Texas 79701
Reason(s) lor Niling ((Check proper box) - TTT 7T Dther (Please explaing
New Vell X Change In Transporter af:
— —
Recompletion D Oil o Cry Gas -
! Change tn OwnershxpD Casinghead Gas E Condensate :J' A
If change of ownership give aame
and address of previous owner
Il. DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE
i Lease Name { well No.{ Porel Naao>, (nciuding Formatlon Kind of i_ease | Lecas No.
Bridges~State | 1 [Wildcat — Penn. (Morrgw) |Stte FederalorFee gyoto IE-SBO |
Location
Uanil Letter A N 660 Feet FFrom The Nort:n Line and 660 Feet From The EaSt
Line of Seciion ll Township 17"8 nange 34—'E , NIMPM, Lea County
IIl. DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATURAL GAS
f.\'mr.e of Authorized Transporter of Otk or Condensate [ ! Address (Give address to which approved copy of tAis form is to be sent)
i . . . . :
Undetermined at this time.
‘Neme of Author!zed Transporter of Casinghead Gas [ or Ory Gas [~ ‘ Address (Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be seat)
Undetermined at this time.
1 wetll produces oii or liquids, fUnn _: Sec, j Twp. jP.:,'e. is 3as actuaily connected? . When
Give location of tarks. ; 1 ! . . {

e L i v ; . A_J
If this production is commingled with that {rom any other lease or pool, give commingiing order number:

IV. COMPLETION DATA

~ T oLl Well ' Gas Well ' New Well ' Workover ' Deepen ' Piug Back ' Same Res*v.  Dif{, Res'v,
. . - ' . I ‘ 1 N i i
Designate Type of Completion —{X) | Lox ‘ ) X . ‘
A N 5 i A A A
Date Spudded iDme Compl. Recdy to Prod. i Total Dapth i P.3.7.D.
11-5-65 ! 3—-14-66 : 13,370 ‘ 12,165"
Elevatlons (DF, RXB, RT, GR, etc.; EName of Producing Formation L Top O/Gas Pay i Tubing Depth
! ‘ !
4043 Gr. ! Penn. (Morrow) i 11,950! : 11,910
Perforations I Cepth Casing She?

11,960'-68" - ~1;970'-79" ; 12,728
TUBING, CASING, AND CEMENTING RECORD

KOLE S1Z8 . i CASING & TUBING S1ZE OEPTH SET ‘ SACKS CEMENT
2-3/S 11,920° ‘ —— |
: A : 13=3/8 : L £210 ' 420 |
| 12-1/4" ' 9=5/8 4950 : 1050 a
i 8=3/4" : 7 ‘ 32,728° j 700 |

Y. TEST DATA AND REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE  [Tect muse be after recovery of tctal volume of load oil and musr be equal to or exceed top allows
Ot WELL adle for this depth or be for fuli 24 hours)
;‘Dulo Titel New Ci, Mun To Vanks Dte of Teut Producing Meothod (Filow, pump, gas lifs, ete.) i
- " - i
; 3-14-66 4-23-56 Flow |
‘f Lenjzth of Tast Tubing Proascuse Caaing Presauin _ Chote Siza ;
1 H
- . LA el SN . o/

! 24 nrs. 1670 PXr. z 20/64 i

I' = ~r
i Actual Proa. Juring Teat . Qii~ooe. Waler s B0o.e. . Gae - MOF !
- = o - ’ oY= ‘
| 215.28 : 2.5.28 None 2685 ;

A o i
CAS Wil L
CActual Prod. Test- TS0 Lenjin ol Tost So.s. Sonienunie/taAlT Gravity of Condennats :
;
L Tesung Methoa DeiGi, Sack or. Tuolng Pieasue (Shut—:\a) Casing Presuuia .::3':.\.\t—ih) Choce Size !
| |
i i
L CERTICICATE O CONPLIANCE Ci CONSERVATION COMM,SSION

AP PROVES 19
. o . : X ~ e
{ nereby certiiy tait OVED . !
Commibsion have U
above is lrae and compiel EY __ .
!
TiToZ

Soren ino1o Lo Died in compuisnce Wilh AL Vide.

y erniied oF deoepened
toan o the davistion
Tl

lorn tauat 0o fulied out complotely for allows
LUISG Wei L.

Soctisnc L. ai. i, wne W3 ofor chanzes of owner,
Cr. Gf Wankporlern of 03RSl wuch change of condition.

Srre Cela nasstl oo filed for each pool in muitiply




PENNZOIL COMPANY
State Bridges No. 1
Unit A, Sec. 11, T-17-S, R-34-E

Lea County, New Mexico

BHP - Production

Initial BHP 7023

Produced well 7 days 1157 BO, 21,240 MCF
GOR 18,400

82 Hr BHP 6721#

Pressure drop 302#

Produced 3.73 BO/# 71 MCF/#
Produced well 7 days 1190 BO, 16,105 MCF
GOR 12,550

BHP stabilized in 4 hrs @ 6454#
Pressure drop 267#
Produced 4.46 BO/# 60.5 MCF/#

Total Pressure drop 569%#
Average Production 4.13 BO/#, 65.6 MCF/#

e o 1 e
e e . et i e —

BEFCRE EXAMINER UTZ
ClL CGINSERVATION COMMISSION
(A< e £ EXHIBIT NO, o

e T




Date

4-19-66
4-20-66
4-21-66
4-22-66
4-23-66
4-24-66
4-25-66

Total

GOR =

Unit

Gas Vol. MCF

2,350
2,350
2,300
2,295
2,295
2,295
2,220

=

16,150

16,150 =
1,190

PENNZOIL COMPANY
State Bridges No. 1
A, Sec. 11, T-17-5, R-34-E

Lea County, New Mexice

WELL TEST

¢cil BPD Choke

170 16/64
168 n
171 y
171 "
169 3
173 "
168 X

1,190

13,550

1800
1800
1750
1750
1700
1700
1650
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CASE 34113 Application of SEC OPER-
ATING for a waterflood project, e \

SR Lea County, New Mexico:

-~
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